
CHARGING THE SENSOR
Place sensor in the small charging dock you found in the box. The sensor 
button must be outside of the dock. Connect the dock to USB cable. 
Connect the USB cable to a USB charger or PC USB. The flashing red light 
indicates that charging is in progress. The green light indicates that 
charging has been completed. :

 TAKING CARE FOR YOUR SENSOR
Sensor: to preserve the sensor remember to regularly clean the snap 
connectors and the sensor with a dry soft towel. Strap: rinse with running 
water after use. 
Wash regularly. Remember that strap doesn't last forever. It wears out like 
any other garment you wear and wash regularly.

PRECAUTIONS
The sensor and other Singular Wings products (sensors, apps and 
accessories) are designed to measure the level of heart rate (ECG/EKG), 
respiration rate, temperature during daily activities and exercise sessions. 
With compatible apps and accessories the sensor can also monitor 
calories, HRV and can track your position, distance and location. No other 
use is intended or implied.

The sensor is CANNOT be used by the following people: pregnant 
women, child and patients who have already installed pacemaker. It also 
cannot be used with cardiac defibrillator (AED), computed tomography 
(CT), magnetic resonance imaging (MRI) or neurostimulator. 

If you are allergic to any sybstance that comes into conteact with your 
skin or you suspect an allergic reaction due to using the product please 
check the Material Specifications. In case of allergic reactions stop using 
the product and immediately contact your doctor.

REPAIR INFORMATIONS
During the warranty time, please contact your local dealer for warranty 
issues. Custmers should keep the recipe as proof of purchase. 
Unhauthorized or self repair, or attempt to open the sensor will invalidate 
the warranty.
LIMITED INTERNATIONAL WARRANTY
Singular Wings Medical Co., Ltd. issues a limited international warranty 
for its products. Please contact your local dealer for warranty issues. The 

CONTACT INFORMATION
Manufacture
Singular Wings Medical Co., Ltd.
11F., No.257, Wenxing Rd., Zhubei City, Hsinchu County 302050, Taiwan

IMPORTER

USA –FCC regulatory information
UFCC regulatory information
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to 
the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful 
interference, and (2) This device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired operation.
Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the 
limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. 
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against 
harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment 
generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not 
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause 
harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no 
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. This 
product emits radio frequency energy, but the radiated output power of 
this device is far below the FCC radio frequency exposure limits. This 
equipment complies with FCC RF radiation exposure limits forth for an 
uncontrolled environment. 

CAUTION:  
To assure continued FCC compliance: 
-Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the grantee of 
this device could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.
-This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for 
an uncontrolled environment.
This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with 
any other antenna or transmitter.

BATTERY SPECIFICATION
Over Voltage Protection for charge (OVP):Shut down the circuitry and 
stop charge if one cells' voltage 4.425V±0.020/Cell
Over Current Protection for charge (OCP):Charge current 0.4~1.0A

warranty does not cover normal wear or tear of the battery, or other 
normal wear or tear damages due to misuse, abuse, accidents, 
impropera maintenance, commercial use, or non compliance with the 
precautions, cracked, broken or scratched cases, elastic strap, adhesive 
patches and other BEATINFO garments and accesories. The warranty 
also does not cover any damage/s, losses, costs or expenses, direct, 
indirect or incidental, consequential or special, arising out of, or related to 
the products. Warranty does not cover second hand products. Custmers 
should keep the recipe as proof of purchase! Warranty issued by Singular 
Wings Medical Co., Ltd. does not affect the consumer’s stuatutory rights 
under applicable national or state laws in force.

Warranty with respect to any product will be limited to countries where 
the products has been initially marketed by Singular Wings Medical Co., 
Ltd.
This product is compliant to the following directives:

The relevant declarations of conformity and other regulatory informations 
and documents are available at this web page:
www.singularwings.com/download

DISCLAIMER
The material in this manual is for informational purposes only. The 
products it describes are subject to change without prior notice, due to 
the manufacturer’s continuous development program. Singular Wings 
Medical Co., Ltd. makes no representations or warranties with respect to 
this manual or with respect to the products described herein. Singular 
Wings Medical Co., Ltd. shall not be liable for any damages, losses, costs 
or expenses, direct, indirect or incidental, consequential or special, arising 
out of, or related to the use of this material or the products described 
herein.

MODEL LIST
HR-101 Function: ECG, Respiration - Logo: BEATINFO
HR-111 Function: ECG, Respiration, ACC, Gyro - Logo: BEATINFO
HR-121 Function: ECG, Respiration, ACC, Gyro, Mag. - Logo: BEATINFO
HR-131 Function: ECG, Respiration, ACC, Gyro, Mag., Baro., Temp. - Logo: 
BEATINFO
EC-100 Function: ECG - Logo: CARDINOVA
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Manuel du Capteur de Fréquence Cardiaque 

Herzfrequenzsensor Handbuch

Manual del Sensor de Frecuencia Cardíaca

心拍センサーマニュアル

心率傳感器使用手冊

SENSOR TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Dimensions: 58.5mm x 28.5mm x 9.9mm
Materials: PC/ABS (housing), stainless 
(electrode)
Net Weight: 15g (0.53 oz)
Physiological Sensor: Heart Signal, Respiration Signal
Heart Rate: 30~240 bpm(±1 bpm)
R-R Interval: 250~2000 (±10%) ms
Sampling Rate (Hz): 250 Hz
Operating Temperature: 15ºC~50ºC (59ºF~122ºF)
Communication: Wireless 2.4GHz
Transmission Range: Up to 3 meters (10 feet)
Data Save: Connects to APP
Power Supply: Li-ion polymer
Charging Time: 3 hours (0 to 100%)
Charging Temperature: 0ºC~45ºC (32ºF~133ºF)
Button Function: On/Off
Indicators: RGB LED and Motor Vibrator

HOW TO WEAR: STRAP - PICTURE 1-2
Place the sensor on the snap connectors and push until you hear a 
-CLICK!-. Wet the inside of the strap and wear it on the torso, under the 
chest, and be sure that the button of the sensor is pointed towards your 
right arm. Don’t wear the strap over a t-shirt or any other garment.

HOW TO WEAR PATCH - PICTURES 3-6
Place the sensor on the patch connectors and push until you hear a 
-CLICK!-. Tear of the sticker. Wear the patch on the chest as shown in 
picture 6.

TURN ON / OFF
To turn on sensor press the button. The LED light flashes red once than 
continues to flash blue and long vibration to indicate that the power is on. 
When sensor LED light flash blue, press the sensor button. The LED light 
out and triple vibration to indicate that the power is off.

BLUETOOTH PAIRING
First, turn on sensor until the LED light flash blue, then turn on the 
Bluetooth on your mobile device and enter the BEATINFO software to 
connect. The sensor LED flashing green light indicate that has been 
correctly connected.

HOW TO WEAR CHEST PATCH / COMMENT PORTER UN PATCH SUR LA 
POITRINE / WIE MAN BRUSTPFLASTER TRÄGT / CÓMO USAR PARCHE EN EL 
PECHO / 胸パッチの着用方法 / 胸貼怎麼穿
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Over Temperature Protection for charge (OTP):
≥50°C ± 3°C / ≤ 0°C ± 3°C
Cell body surface limit temperature (°C):130

SPÉCIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES DU CAPTEUR
Dimensions: 58,5 mm x 28,5 mm x 9,9 mm
Matériaux: PC / ABS (boîtier), inox (électrode)
Poids net: 15g (0,53 oz)
Capteur physiologique: signal cardiaque, signal respiratoire
Fréquence cardiaque: 30 ~ 240 bpm (± 1 bpm)
Intervalle R-R: 250 ~ 2000 (± 10%) ms
Taux d'échantillonnage (Hz): 250 Hz
Température de fonctionnement: 15°C~50°C(59°F~122°F)
Communication: sans fil 2,4 GHz
Portée de transmission: jusqu'à 3 mètres (10 pieds)
Sauvegarde des données: se connecte à l'application
Alimentation: polymère Li-ion
Temps de charge: 3 heures (0 à 100%)
Température de charge: 0 ° C ~ 45 ° C (32 ° F ~ 133 ° F)
Fonction du bouton: marche / arrêt
Indicateurs: LED RVB et vibreur moteur

COMMENT PORTER: SANGLE - IMAGE 1-2
Placez le capteur sur les connecteurs à pression et poussez jusqu'à ce 
que vous entendiez un -CLIC! -. Mouillez l'intérieur de la sangle et portez-la 
sur le torse, sous la poitrine, et assurez-vous que le bouton du capteur est 
pointé vers votre bras droit. Ne portez pas la sangle sur un t-shirt ou tout 
autre vêtement.

COMMENT PORTER LE PATCH - PHOTOS 3-6
Placez le capteur sur les connecteurs patch et poussez jusqu'à ce que 
vous entendiez un -CLIC! -. Déchirure de l'autocollant. Portez le patch sur 
la poitrine comme indiqué sur l'image 6.

ALLUME / ÉTEINT
Pour activer le capteur, appuyez sur le bouton. Le voyant LED clignote une 
fois en rouge puis continue de clignoter en bleu et de longues vibrations 
pour indiquer que l'appareil est sous tension. Lorsque le voyant du 
capteur clignote en bleu, appuyez sur le bouton du capteur. La LED 
s'éteint et triple vibration pour indiquer que l'alimentation est coupée.

pour les problèmes de garantie. Les clients doivent conserver la recette 
comme preuve d'achat. Une réparation non autorisée ou automatique, ou 
une tentative d'ouverture du capteur annulera la garantie.

GARANTIE INTERNATIONALE LIMITÉE
Singular Wings Medical Co., Ltd. émet une garantie internationale limitée 
pour ses produits. Veuillez contacter votre revendeur local pour les 
problèmes de garantie. La garantie ne couvre pas l'usure normale de la 
batterie, ni d'autres dommages d'usure normale dus à une mauvaise 
utilisation, un abus, des accidents, une maintenance impropre, une 
utilisation commerciale ou le non-respect des précautions, des boîtiers 
fissurés, cassés ou rayés, une sangle élastique , patchs adhésifs et autres 
vêtements et accessoires BEATINFO. 
La garantie ne couvre pas non plus les dommages, pertes, coûts ou 
dépenses, directs, indirects ou accessoires, consécutifs ou spéciaux, 
découlant de ou liés aux produits. La garantie ne couvre pas les produits 
d'occasion. Les clients doivent conserver la recette comme preuve 
d'achat!
 La garantie émise par Singular Wings Medical Co., Ltd. n’affecte pas les 
droits statutaires du consommateur en vertu des lois nationales ou 
étatiques en vigueur.
La garantie concernant tout produit sera limitée aux pays où les produits 
ont été initialement commercialisés par Singular Wings Medical Co., Ltd.

Ce produit est conforme aux directives suivantes:

Les déclarations de conformité pertinentes et d'autres informations et 
documents réglementaires sont disponibles sur cette page Web:
www.singularwings.com/download

AVERTISSEMENT
Le contenu de ce manuel est à titre informatif uniquement. Les produits 
qu'il décrit sont susceptibles d'être modifiés sans préavis, en raison du 
programme de développement continu du fabricant. Singular Wings 
Medical Co., Ltd. ne fait aucune représentation ou garantie en ce qui 
concerne ce manuel ou les produits décrits ici. Singular Wings Medical 
Co., Ltd. ne sera pas responsable des dommages, pertes, coûts ou 
dépenses, directs, indirects ou accidentels, consécutifs ou spéciaux, 
découlant de ou liés à l'utilisation de ce matériel ou des produits décrits 
ici.

COUPLAGE BLUETOOTH
Tout d'abord, allumez le capteur jusqu'à ce que le voyant LED clignote en 
bleu, puis activez le Bluetooth sur votre appareil mobile et entrez dans le 
logiciel BEATINFO pour vous connecter. Le voyant vert clignotant du 
capteur indique qu'il a été correctement connecté.

CHARGEMENT DU CAPTEUR
Placez le capteur dans la petite station de chargement que vous avez 
trouvée dans la boîte. Le bouton du capteur doit être à l'extérieur de la 
station d'accueil. Connectez la station d'accueil au câble USB. Connectez 
le câble USB à un chargeur USB ou USB PC. Le voyant rouge clignotant 
indique que la charge est en cours. Le voyant vert indique que la charge 
est terminée.

PRENDRE SOIN DE VOTRE CAPTEUR
Capteur: pour préserver le capteur, pensez à nettoyer régulièrement les 
connecteurs à pression et le capteur avec un chiffon doux et sec. 
Bracelet: rincer à l'eau courante après utilisation. Lavez régulièrement. 
N'oubliez pas que la sangle ne dure pas éternellement. Il s'use comme 
tout autre vêtement que vous portez et lavez régulièrement.

PRÉCAUTIONS
Le capteur et les autres produits Singular Wings (capteurs, applications et 
accessoires) sont conçus pour mesurer le niveau de fréquence cardiaque 
(ECG / ECG), la fréquence respiratoire, la température pendant les 
activités quotidiennes et les séances d'exercice. Avec des applications et 
des accessoires compatibles, le capteur peut également surveiller les 
calories, le VRC et peut suivre votre position, distance et emplacement. 
Aucune autre utilisation n'est prévue ou implicite.
Le capteur NE PEUT PAS être utilisé par les personnes suivantes: 
femmes enceintes, enfants et patients qui ont déjà installé un stimulateur 
cardiaque. Il ne peut pas non plus être utilisé avec un défibrillateur 
cardiaque (DEA), une tomodensitométrie (TDM), une imagerie par 
résonance magnétique (IRM) ou un neurostimulateur.

Si vous êtes allergique à une substance qui entre en contact avec votre 
peau ou si vous soupçonnez une réaction allergique due à l'utilisation du 
produit, veuillez vérifier les spécifications du matériau. En cas de 
réactions allergiques, arrêtez d'utiliser le produit et contactez 
immédiatement votre médecin. 

INFORMATIONS DE RÉPARATION
Pendant la période de garantie, veuillez contacter votre revendeur local 

LISTE DES MODÈLES
HR-101 Fonction: ECG, Respiration - Logo: BEATINFO
HR-111 Fonction: ECG, Respiration, ACC, Gyro - Logo: BEATINFO
HR-121 Fonction: ECG, Respiration, ACC, Gyro, Mag.- Logo: BEATINFO
HR-131 Fonction: ECG, Respiration, ACC, Gyro, Mag., Baro., Temp. - Logo: 
BEATINFO
EC-100 Fonction: ECG - Logo: CARDINOVA

INFORMATIONS DE CONTACT
Fabrication
Singular Wings Medical Co., Ltd.
11F., No.257, Wenxing Rd., Zhubei City, Hsinchu County 302050, Taïwan

Importateur

SPÉCIFICATION DE LA BATTERIE
Protection contre les surtensions pour la charge (OVP): 
Arrêtez le circuit et arrêtez la charge si la tension d'une cellule 4,425 V ± 
0,020 / cellule
Protection contre les surintensités pour la charge (OCP): 
courant de charge 0,4 ~ 1,0A
Protection contre la surchauffe pour charge (OTP): 
≥50°C±3°C/≤0°C±3°C

Température limite de surface du corps cellulaire (° C): 130

TECHNISCHE SPEZIFIKATIONEN DES SENSORS
Abmessungen: 58,5 mm x 28,5 mm x 9,9 mm
Materialien: PC / ABS (Gehäuse), Edelstahl (Elektrode)
Nettogewicht: 15 g (0,53 oz)
Physiologischer Sensor: Herzsignal, Atmungssignal
Herzfrequenz: 30~240 Schläge pro Minute (±1 Schläge pro 
 Minute)
R-R-Intervall: 250 ~ 2000 (± 10%) ms
Abtastrate (Hz): 250 Hz
Betriebstemperatur: 15ºC ~ 50ºC (59ºF ~ 122ºF)
Kommunikation: Drahtlos 2,4 GHz

Übertragungsreichweite: Bis zu 3 Meter
Daten speichern: Stellt eine Verbindung zur APP her
Stromversorgung: Li-Ionen-Polymer
Ladezeit: 3 Stunden (0 bis 100%)
Ladetemperatur: 0ºC ~ 45ºC (32ºF ~ 133ºF)
Tastenfunktion: Ein / Aus
Anzeigen: RGB-LED und Motorvibrator

WIE MAN TRAGT: GURT - BILD 1-2
Setzen Sie den Sensor auf die Schnappverbindungen und drücken Sie, bis 
Sie ein -CLICK! - hören. Befeuchten Sie die Innenseite des Riemens und 
tragen Sie ihn am Oberkörper unter der Brust. Achten Sie darauf, dass der 
Knopf des Sensors auf Ihren rechten Arm zeigt. Tragen Sie den Riemen 
nicht über einem T-Shirt oder einem anderen Kleidungsstück.

WIE MAN PATCH TRAGT - BILDER 3-6
Setzen Sie den Sensor auf die Patch-Anschlüsse und drücken Sie, bis Sie 
ein -CLICK! - hören. Riss des Aufklebers. Tragen Sie das Pflaster auf der 
Brust wie in Bild 6 gezeigt.

AN / AUSSCHALTEN
Um den Sensor einzuschalten, drücken Sie die Taste. Das LED-Licht blinkt 
einmal rot und blinkt dann weiterhin blau und lange Vibrationen, um 
anzuzeigen, dass das Gerät eingeschaltet ist. Wenn die Sensor-LED blau 
blinkt, drücken Sie die Sensortaste. Die LED leuchtet auf und vibriert 
dreimal, um anzuzeigen, dass das Gerät ausgeschaltet ist.

BLUETOOTH PAIRING
Schalten Sie zuerst den Sensor ein, bis die LED blau leuchtet, schalten Sie 
dann Bluetooth auf Ihrem Mobilgerät ein und rufen Sie die 
BEATINFO-Software auf, um eine Verbindung herzustellen. Die grün 
blinkende Sensor-LED zeigt an, dass die Verbindung korrekt hergestellt 
wurde.

LADEN DES SENSORS
Platzieren Sie den Sensor in der kleinen Ladestation, die Sie in der 
Verpackung gefunden haben. Die Sensortaste muss sich außerhalb des 
Docks befinden. Schließen Sie das Dock an ein USB-Kabel an. Schließen 
Sie das USB-Kabel an ein USB-Ladegerät oder einen PC-USB an. Das 
blinkende rote Licht zeigt an, dass der Ladevorgang läuft. Das grüne Licht 
zeigt an, dass der Ladevorgang abgeschlossen ist.

KÜMMERE DICH UM DEINEN SENSOR

Sensor: Um den Sensor zu schonen, müssen Sie die 
Schnappverbindungen und den Sensor regelmäßig mit einem trockenen, 
weichen Handtuch reinigen. Gurt: Nach Gebrauch mit fließendem Wasser 
abspülen. Regelmäßig waschen. Denken Sie daran, dass der Gurt nicht 
ewig hält. Es nutzt sich ab wie jedes andere Kleidungsstück, das Sie 
regelmäßig tragen und waschen.

PRÉCAUTIONS
Le capteur et les autres produits Singular Wings (capteurs, applications et 
accessoires) sont conçus pour mesurer le niveau de fréquence cardiaque 
(ECG / ECG), la fréquence respiratoire, la température pendant les 
activités quotidiennes et les séances d'exercice. Avec des applications et 
des accessoires compatibles, le capteur peut également surveiller les 
calories, le VRC et peut suivre votre position, distance et emplacement. 
Aucune autre utilisation n'est prévue ou implicite.
Le capteur NE PEUT PAS être utilisé par les personnes suivantes: 
femmes enceintes, enfants et patients qui ont déjà installé un stimulateur 
cardiaque. Il ne peut pas non plus être utilisé avec un défibrillateur 
cardiaque (DEA), une tomodensitométrie (TDM), une imagerie par 
résonance magnétique (IRM) ou un neurostimulateur.
Si vous êtes allergique à une substance qui entre en contact avec votre 
peau ou si vous soupçonnez une réaction allergique due à l'utilisation du 
produit, veuillez vérifier les spécifications du matériau. En cas de 
réactions allergiques, arrêtez d'utiliser le produit et contactez 
immédiatement votre médecin.

REPARATURINFORMATIONEN
Während der Garantiezeit wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Händler vor Ort, 
wenn Sie Garantieprobleme haben. Kunden sollten das Rezept als 
Kaufnachweis aufbewahren. Wenn Sie den Sensor nicht autorisieren oder 
selbst reparieren oder versuchen, ihn zu öffnen, erlischt die Garantie.

BESCHRÄNKTE INTERNATIONALE GARANTIE
Singular Wings Medical Co., Ltd. gewährt eine eingeschränkte 
internationale Garantie für seine Produkte. Bitte wenden Sie sich bei 
Garantieproblemen an Ihren Händler vor Ort. Die Garantie gilt nicht für 
normale Abnutzung der Batterie oder andere normale 
Abnutzungsschäden aufgrund von Missbrauch, Missbrauch, Unfällen, 
unsachgemäßer Wartung, gewerblicher Verwendung oder 
Nichteinhaltung der Vorsichtsmaßnahmen, rissigen, gebrochenen oder 
zerkratzten Hüllen und elastischem Riemen , Klebepatches und andere 
BEATINFO-Kleidungsstücke und Zubehör. Die Garantie deckt auch keine 
direkten, indirekten oder zufälligen Schäden, Verluste, Kosten oder 
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HOW TO WEAR CHEST ELASTIC STRAP / COMMENT PORTER LA 
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Aufwendungen ab, die aus den Produkten entstehen oder mit diesen 
zusammenhängen. Die Garantie gilt nicht für gebrauchte Produkte. 
Kunden sollten das Rezept als Kaufnachweis aufbewahren! Die von 
Singular Wings Medical Co., Ltd. gewährte Garantie berührt nicht die 
gesetzlichen Rechte des Verbrauchers gemäß den geltenden nationalen 
oder staatlichen Gesetzen.

Die Garantie in Bezug auf Produkte ist auf Länder beschränkt, in denen 
die Produkte ursprünglich von Singular Wings Medical Co., Ltd. 
vermarktet wurden.
Dieses Produkt entspricht den folgenden Richtlinien:

Die entsprechenden Konformitätserklärungen sowie andere behördliche 
Informationen und Dokumente finden Sie auf dieser Webseite:
www.singularwings.com/download

HAFTUNGSAUSSCHLUSS
Das Material in diesem Handbuch dient nur zu Informationszwecken. Die 
darin beschriebenen Produkte können aufgrund des kontinuierlichen 
Entwicklungsprogramms des Herstellers ohne vorherige Ankündigung 
geändert werden. Singular Wings Medical Co., Ltd. gibt keine 
Zusicherungen oder Gewährleistungen in Bezug auf dieses Handbuch 
oder in Bezug auf die hier beschriebenen Produkte ab. Singular Wings 
Medical Co., Ltd. haftet nicht für direkte, indirekte oder zufällige Schäden, 
Verluste, Kosten oder Aufwendungen, Folgeschäden oder besondere 
Schäden, die sich aus der Verwendung dieses Materials oder der hier 
beschriebenen Produkte ergeben oder damit zusammenhängen.

MODELLISTE
HR-101 Funktion: EKG, Atmung - Logo: BEATINFO
HR-111 Funktion: EKG, Atmung, ACC, Gyro - Logo: BEATINFO
HR-121 Funktion: EKG, Atmung, ACC, Gyro, Mag. - Logo: BEATINFO
HR-131 Funktion: EKG, Atmung, ACC, Gyro, Mag., Baro., Temp. - Logo: 
BEATINFO
EC-100 Funktion: ECG - Logo: CARDINOVA

KONTAKT INFORMATIONEN
Herstellung
Singular Wings Medical Co., Ltd.
11F., Nr. 257, Wenxing Rd., Stadt Zhubei, Landkreis Hsinchu 302050, 

Taiwan

Importeur

SPEZIFIKATION FÜR DEN BATTERIESCHUTZ
Überspannungsschutz für Ladung (OVP): Schalten Sie die Schaltung aus 
und stoppen Sie den Ladevorgang, wenn die Spannung einer Zelle 4,425 
V ± 0,020 / Zelle beträgt
Überstromschutz für Ladung (OCP): Ladestrom 0,4 ~ 1,0A
Übertemperaturschutz für Ladung (OTP): ≥50 ° C ± 3 ° C / � 0 ° C ± 3 ° C.
Grenztemperatur der Zellkörperoberfläche (° C): 130

ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS DEL SENSOR
Dimensiones: 58,5 mm x 28,5 mm x 9,9 mm
Materiales: PC / ABS (carcasa), 
  inoxidable (electrodo)
Peso neto: 15 g (0,53 oz)
Sensor fisiológico: señal cardíaca, señal respiratoria
Frecuencia cardíaca: 30 ~ 240 lpm (± 1 lpm)
Intervalo R-R: 250 ~ 2000 (± 10%) ms
Frecuencia de muestreo (Hz): 250 Hz
Temperatura de funcionamiento: 15 ° C ~ 50 ° C (59 ° F ~ 122 ° F)
Comunicación: Inalámbrico 2.4GHz
Rango de transmisión: hasta 3 metros (10 pies)
Guardar datos: se conecta a la aplicación
Fuente de alimentación: polímero de iones de litio
Tiempo de carga: 3 horas (0 a 100%)
Temperatura de carga: 0ºC ~ 45ºC (32ºF ~ 133ºF)
Función del botón: encendido / apagado
Indicadores: LED RGB y motor vibrador

CÓMO USARLO: CORREA - IMAGEN 1-2
Coloque el sensor en los conectores a presión y presione hasta que 
escuche un -CLICK! Humedezca el interior de la correa y colóquela en el 
torso, debajo del pecho, y asegúrese de que el botón del sensor apunte 
hacia su brazo derecho. No use la correa sobre una camiseta o cualquier 
otra prenda.

CÓMO USAR EL PARCHE - IMÁGENES 3-6
Coloque el sensor en los conectores de parche y presione hasta que 
escuche un -¡CLICK! -. Desgarro de la pegatina. Use el parche en el pecho 
como se muestra en la imagen 6.

ENCENDER / APAGAR
Para encender el sensor presione el botón. La luz LED parpadea en rojo 
una vez y luego continúa parpadeando en azul y una vibración 
prolongada para indicar que la energía está encendida. Cuando la luz LED 
del sensor parpadee en azul, presione el botón del sensor. El LED se 
apaga y vibra triple para indicar que la energía está apagada.
EMPAREJAMIENTO BLUETOOTH
Primero, encienda el sensor hasta que la luz LED parpadee en azul, luego 
encienda el Bluetooth en su dispositivo móvil e ingrese el software 
BEATINFO para conectarse. La luz verde intermitente del LED del sensor 
indica que se ha conectado correctamente.

CARGANDO EL SENSOR
Coloque el sensor en la pequeña base de carga que encontró en la caja. 
El botón del sensor debe estar fuera de la base. Conecte la base al cable 
USB. Conecte el cable USB a un cargador USB o USB de PC. La luz roja 
intermitente indica que la carga está en curso. La luz verde indica que se 
ha completado la carga.

CUIDADO DE SU SENSOR
Sensor: para preservar el sensor, recuerde limpiar regularmente los 
conectores a presión y el sensor con una toalla suave seca. Correa: 
enjuague con agua corriente después de su uso. Lávese con regularidad. 
Recuerda que la correa no dura para siempre. Se desgasta como 
cualquier otra prenda que use y lave regularmente.

PRECAUCIONES
El sensor y otros productos Singular Wings (sensores, aplicaciones y 
accesorios) están diseñados para medir el nivel de frecuencia cardíaca 
(ECG / EKG), frecuencia respiratoria, temperatura durante las actividades 
diarias y sesiones de ejercicio. Con aplicaciones y accesorios 
compatibles, el sensor también puede monitorear calorías, HRV y puede 
rastrear su posición, distancia y ubicación. Ningún otro uso está previsto 
o implícito.

El sensor NO PUEDE ser utilizado por las siguientes personas: mujeres 
embarazadas, niños y pacientes que ya hayan instalado un marcapasos. 
Tampoco se puede utilizar con desfibrilador cardíaco (AED), tomografía 

DESCARGO DE RESPONSABILIDAD
El material de este manual es solo para fines informativos. Los productos 
que describe están sujetos a cambios sin previo aviso, debido al 
programa de desarrollo continuo del fabricante. Singular Wings Medical 
Co., Ltd. no se responsabiliza ni ofrece garantía alguna con respecto a 
este manual ni a los productos aquí descritos. Singular Wings Medical 
Co., Ltd. no será responsable de ningún daño, pérdida, costo o gasto, 
directo, indirecto o incidental, consecuente o especial, que surja de o esté 
relacionado con el uso de este material o los productos aquí descritos.

LISTA DE MODELOS
HR-101 Función: ECG, Respiración - Logotipo: BEATINFO
HR-111 Función: ECG, Respiración, ACC, Gyro - Logo: BEATINFO
HR-121 Función: ECG, Respiración, ACC, Gyro, Mag. - Logo ： BEATINFO
HR-131 Función: ECG, Respiración, ACC, Gyro, Mag., Baro., Temp. - Logo: 
BEATINFO
EC-100 Función: ECG - Logo: CARDINOVA

INFORMACIÓN DEL CONTACTO
Fabricar
Singular Wings Medical Co., Ltd.
11F., No 257, Wenxing Rd., Ciudad de Zhubei, Condado de Hsinchu 
302050, Taiwán

Importador

ESPECIFICACIÓN DE PROTECCIÓN DE BATERÍA
Protección contra sobrevoltaje para carga (OVP): apague los circuitos y 
detenga la carga si el voltaje de una celda es 4.425V ± 0.020 / celda
Protección contra sobrecorriente para carga (OCP):
corriente de carga 0.4 ~ 1.0A
Protección contra sobretemperatura para carga (OTP):  
≥50 ° C ± 3 ° C / � 0 ° C ± 3 ° C
Temperatura límite de la superficie del cuerpo celular (° C): 130

心率傳感器技術規格
尺寸:  58.5mm x 28.5mm x 9.9mm

材質:  PC/ABS (外殼), stainless (電極)
淨重:  15g (0.53 oz)
生理訊號:  心臟訊號, 呼吸訊號
心率範圍:  30~240 bpm(±1 bpm)
R-R Interval:  250~2000 (±10%) ms
心電圖取樣率 (Hz):  250 Hz
工作溫度:  15ºC ~ 50ºC (59ºF ~ 122ºF)
無線傳輸頻率:  2.4GHz
無線傳輸距離:  3 m (10 feet)
資料儲存:  儲存於手機
電池:  Li-ion polymer
充電時間:  3小時 (0% ~ 100%)
充電時溫度:  0ºC ~ 45ºC (32ºF ~ 133ºF)
按鍵功能:  開/關
訊息回饋:  RGB三色LED / 震動馬達

如何正確配戴胸帶 - 圖1、圖2
請將心率傳感器下方金屬電極接頭放置於胸帶連接器上，並用力下壓心
率傳感器直至聽見""喀""聲，確保金屬接頭完全插入胸帶連接器中。準備
些許水潤濕胸帶內側電極區域，並將其配戴於胸部下方軀幹上，同時須確
保心率傳感器按鍵位於右手邊。胸帶電極需直接接觸皮膚，避免將胸帶穿
戴於T恤或其他衣物上。

如何正確配戴貼片 - 圖3 ~ 圖6
請將心率傳感器下方金屬電極接頭放置於貼片連接器上，並用力下壓心
率傳感器直至聽見""喀""聲，確保金屬接頭完全插入貼片連接器中。撕除
貼片下方離型膜，將貼片黏貼於左胸，黏貼位置請參考圖6。

心率傳感器 啟動/關閉
按壓傳感器上之按鍵啟動心率傳感器。LED燈閃爍紅色燈號一次後持續
閃爍藍燈，並長震動一次，即表示心率傳感器已啟動並同時開放藍芽連接

。當心率傳感器閃爍藍燈，按壓傳感器上按鍵後，LED燈熄滅並震動三次
即代表心率傳感器已關閉。

藍芽連接
首先啟動心率傳感器直到看到藍色指示燈閃爍，然後於移動設備上開啟
藍芽功能，並進入BEATINFO軟體中進行連接。心率傳感器LED燈閃爍綠
色燈號即表示連線成功。

心率傳感器充電
將心率傳感器放置於盒內所附之充電座中，傳感器上之按鍵需朝向充電
座外側。將USB線一端連接充電座連接器，另一端連接USB插座或PC電源
即可進行充電。

心率傳感器充電時LED指示燈閃爍紅色，待心率傳感器充電完畢LED指示
燈顯示為綠色。 

心率傳感器平日保養
傳感器:為保護傳感器，每次使用後將心率傳感器取下，並用軟毛巾擦乾。
胸帶:使用後用流動的水沖洗，請定期沖洗，切記胸帶不可長時間使用，它
就像其他服裝需定期洗滌。

警語
心率傳感器和其他Singular Wings產品(傳感器、應用程式、配件)旨在測
量日常活動即鍛鍊期間之心率(ECG/EKG)、呼吸頻率、溫度等。借助兼容
的應用程式與配件，心率傳感器還可以監控卡路里、心率變異率(HRV)，並
依據應用需求紀錄活動軌跡、距離與位置。此外並無預定或默認其他用途

。

心率傳感器不建議用於以下情形:孕婦、幼童、已安裝起博器之病患，亦不
能與心臟除顫器（AED）、電腦斷層掃描（CT）、核磁共振成像（MRI）或神經
刺激器一起使用。

如果您對接觸皮膚的任何物質有過敏現象，或者懷疑因使用該產品而引
起過敏反應，請檢查技術規格中所列出的材料。 如果發生任何過敏反應，
請停止使用該產品，並立即與您的醫生聯繫。

維修保固
消費者於保固期間如有保固需求，請聯繫當地經銷商，並提供收據作為購
買證明。未經授權請勿嘗試自行維修或打開傳感器，以免保固失效。

全球有限保固
Singular Wings Medical Co., Ltd.提供BEATINFO產品全球有限保固。有關
保固問題，請聯繫當地經銷商。保固範圍不涵蓋電池的正常損耗，或由於
誤用、濫用、事故、不當維護、商業行為或不遵守預防措施而造成的其他損
耗或損壞、破裂或刮傷、彈性胸帶、貼片以及其它BEATINFO服裝和配件。
保修也不涵蓋由產品引起或與之有關的直接、間接或偶然、因果或特殊的
任何損壞、損失、成本或費用。本保修並不包括購買的二手產品。消費者應
保留收據作為購買證明！Singular Wings Medical Co., Ltd.所提供的保固，
並不影響消費者於當地國家或州所適用之法律所賦予之法定權利。

任何產品之保固將僅限於Singular Wings Medical Co., Ltd.最初銷售該產
品之國家/地區有效。

本產品符合以下法令

computarizada (TC), resonancia magnética (MRI) o neuroestimulador.

Si es alérgico a cualquier síntoma que entre en contacto con su piel o 
sospecha una reacción alérgica debido al uso del producto, consulte las 
Especificaciones del material. En caso de reacciones alérgicas, deje de 
usar el producto y contacte inmediatamente con su médico.

INFORMACIONES DE REPARACION
Durante el período de garantía, comuníquese con su distribuidor local 
para problemas de garantía. Los clientes deben conservar la receta como 
prueba de compra. La reparación no autorizada o por cuenta propia, o el 
intento de abrir el sensor invalidará la garantía.

GARANTÍA INTERNACIONAL LIMITADA
Singular Wings Medical Co., Ltd. emite una garantía internacional limitada 
para sus productos. Comuníquese con su distribuidor local para asuntos 
relacionados con la garantía. La garantía no cubre el desgaste o rotura 
normal de la batería, u otros daños por desgaste o rotura normal debido 
al mal uso, abuso, accidentes, mantenimiento inadecuado, uso comercial 
o incumplimiento de las precauciones, estuches agrietados, rotos o 
rayados, correa elástica , parches adhesivos y otras prendas y accesorios 
BEATINFO. 
La garantía tampoco cubre ningún daño, pérdida, costo o gasto, directo, 
indirecto o incidental, consecuente o especial, que surja de o esté 
relacionado con los productos. La garantía no cubre los productos de 
segunda mano. ¡Los clientes deben conservar la receta como prueba de 
compra! 
La garantía emitida por Singular Wings Medical Co., Ltd. no afecta los 
derechos de propiedad del consumidor según las leyes nacionales o 
estatales vigentes.
La garantía con respecto a cualquier producto se limitará a los países 
donde los productos hayan sido comercializados inicialmente por 
Singular Wings Medical Co., Ltd.

Este producto cumple con las siguientes directivas:

Las declaraciones de conformidad relevantes y otra información y 
documentos reglamentarios están disponibles en esta página web:
www.singularwings.com/download 

相關符合性聲明和其它監管資訊，可從以下網址查詢
www.singularwings.com/download

免責聲明
本手冊之資料僅供參考，由於生產商不斷提出開發計畫，手冊中所描述之
產品將有所變化，恕不另行通知。對於本手冊或此處描述之產品，
Singular Wings Medical Co., Ltd.不提供任何陳述或保證。有關由於使用
本資料或此處描述之產品導致或與其相關的任何直接、間接或意外、後果
性或特殊損害、損失、費用或開銷，Singular Wings Medical Co., Ltd.概不
負責。

型號對照表
HR-101 功能：ECG、呼吸 - Logo：BEATINFO
HR-111 功能：ECG、呼吸、ACC、Gyro - Logo：BEATINFO
HR-121 功能：ECG、呼吸、ACC、Gyro、Mag. - Logo：BEATINFO
HR-131 功能：ECG、呼吸、ACC、Gyro、Mag.、Baro.、Temp. - Logo：
BEATINFO
EC-100 功能：ECG - Logo：CARDINOVA

聯絡方式
製造商
Singular Wings Medical Co., Ltd.
11F., No.257, Wenxing Rd., Zhubei City, Hsinchu County 302050, Taiwan

進口商

台灣 ‒ NCC 警語
取得審驗證明之低功率射頻器材，非經核准，公司、商號或使用者均不得
擅自變更頻率、加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。
低功率射頻器材之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干
擾現象時，應立即停用，並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。

前述合法通信，指依電信管理法規定作業之無線電通信。低功率射頻器材
須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性電機設備之干擾。

電池保護規格

ESPAÑOL

繁體中文

充電過壓保護（OVP）：當電池電芯充電電壓達4.425V±0.020，則關閉電路
並停止充電
充電過流保護（OCP）：充電電流0.4～1.0A
充電溫度保護（OTP）：≧50°C±3°C /≦0°C±3°C
電芯極限溫度（°C）：130

心拍数センサーの技術仕様
サイズ： ��.�mm x ��.�mm x �.�mm
材質： PC / ABS（ハウジング）、ステンレス（電極）
正味重量： ��g（�.��オンス）
生理学的信号： 心臓信号、呼吸信号
心拍数範囲： ��～��� bpm（±�bpm）
R-R間隔： 250～2000（±10％）ms
ECGサンプリングレート（Hz）： 250 Hz
使用温度： 15ºC～50ºC（59ºF～122ºF）
ワイヤレス伝送周波数： 2.4GHz
無線伝送距離： 3 m（10フィート）
データストレージ： 電話に保存
バッテリー： Li-ionポリマー
充電時間： �時間（�％～���％）
充電中の温度： �ºC～��ºC（��ºF～���ºF）
ボタン機能： オン/オフ
インジケーター： RGB�色LED /振動モーター

チェストストラップを正しく着用する方法-写真�、写真�
チェストストラップコネクターの心拍数センサーの下に金属電極コネクタ
ーを置き、「カチッ」という音がするまで心拍数センサーをしっかりと押し、
金属コネクターがチェストストラップコネクターに完全に挿入されている
ことを確認してください。 チェストストラップの内側の電極部分を湿らせる
ために少量の水を準備し、胸の下の胴体に着用します。同時に、心拍数セ
ンサーボタンが右側にあることを確認します。 チェストストラップの電極は
皮膚に直接接触している必要があります。チェストストラップをTシャツや
その他の衣類に着用しないでください。

心拍数センサーのオン/オフ
センサーのボタンを押して、心拍数センサーをアクティブにします。 LEDラ
イトは、赤で�回点滅した後、青で点滅し続け、�回振動します。これは、心拍
数センサーがアクティブになり、Bluetooth接続が同時に開いていることを
意味します。 心拍数センサーが青色のライトを点滅させると、センサーの
ボタンを押した後、LEDライトが消灯し、�回振動します。これは、心拍数セ
ンサーがオフになっていることを意味します。

心拍数センサーのオン/オフ
センサーのボタンを押して、心拍数センサーをアクティブにします。 LEDラ
イトは、赤で�回点滅した後、青で点滅し続け、�回振動します。これは、心拍
数センサーがアクティブになり、Bluetooth接続が同時に開いていることを
意味します。 心拍数センサーが青色のライトを点滅させると、センサーの
ボタンを押した後、LEDライトが消灯し、�回振動します。これは、心拍数セ
ンサーがオフになっていることを意味します。

Bluetooth接続
最初に、青いインジケーターライトが点滅するまで心拍数センサーをオン
にしてから、モバイルデバイスのBluetooth機能をオンにして、BEATINFOソ
フトウェアを入力して接続します。 心拍数センサーのLEDが点滅し、カラー
ライト番号が接続に成功したことを示します。

心拍数センサーの充電
ボックスに取り付けられた充電ドックに心拍数センサーを配置します。セ
ンサーのボタンは充電ドックの外側を向いている必要があります。 USBケ
ーブルの一方の端を充電ドックコネクタに接続し、もう一方の端をUSBソ
ケットまたはPC電源に接続して充電します。 心拍数センサーが充電中は
LEDインジケーターが赤く点滅し、心拍数センサーが完全に充電されると
LEDインジケーターが緑に変わります。

心拍数センサーの充電
ボックスに取り付けられた充電ドックに心拍数センサーを配置します。セ
ンサーのボタンは充電ドックの外側を向いている必要があります。 USBケ
ーブルの一方の端を充電ドックコネクタに接続し、もう一方の端をUSBソ
ケットまたはPC電源に接続して充電します。 心拍数センサーが充電中は
LEDインジケーターが赤く点滅し、心拍数センサーが完全に充電されると
LEDインジケーターが緑に変わります。

心拍数センサーの日常のメンテナンス
センサー：センサーを保護するために、使用するたびに心拍数センサーを
取り外し、柔らかいタオルで乾かしてください。 チェストストラップ：使用後
は流水ですすいでください。定期的にすすいでください。チェストストラップ
は長期間使用できないことを忘れないでください。他の衣類と同様に、定
期的に洗う必要があります。

警告
心拍数センサーおよびその他のSingularWings製品（センサー、アプリ、ア
クセサリ）は、運動中の日常活動中の心拍数（ECG / EKG）、呼吸数、温度な
どを測定するように設計されています。 互換性のあるアプリとアクセサリ
を使用すると、心拍数センサーはカロリー、心拍数変動（HRV）を監視し、ア

プリケーションの要件に応じて活動の軌跡、距離、場所を記録することも
できます。 さらに、事前に決定された、またはデフォルトの他の用途はあり
ません。

心拍数センサーは、妊婦、幼児、ペースメーカーを設置している患者、心臓
除細動器（AED）、コンピューター断層撮影（CT）、磁気共鳴画像（MRI）、神
経刺激との併用はお勧めしません。 デバイスと一緒に使用しないでくださ
い。

肌に触れるものにアレルギーがある場合、または本製品の使用によるア
レルギー反応が疑われる場合は、技術仕様書に記載されている材料を確
認してください。 アレルギー反応が発生した場合は、製品の使用を中止し
、すぐに医師に連絡してください。

メンテナンス保証
保証期間中に消費者に保証要件がある場合は、最寄りの販売店に連絡し
、購入の証拠として領収書を提出してください。 保証の無効化を回避する
ために、許可なくセンサーを修理または開こうとしないでください。

グローバル限定保証
Singular Wings Medical Co.、Ltd。は、BEATINFO製品のグローバル限定保
証を提供しています。 保証の問題については、最寄りの販売店にお問い合
わせください。 保証は、バッテリーの通常の損耗、または誤用、乱用、事故、
不適切なメンテナンス、商慣行、または予防措置の違反によって引き起こ
されたその他の損失または損傷、ひびまたは引っかき傷、弾性チェストスト
ラップ、パッチおよびその他のBEATINFO衣類には適用されません。 そして
アクセサリー。 保証はまた、製品に起因または関連する直接的、間接的、
偶発的、因果的、または特別な損害、損失、費用または費用をカバーしま
せん。 この保証は、購入した中古品には適用されません。 消費者は購入の
証拠としてレシートを保管する必要があります！ Singular Wings Medical 
Co.、Ltd。が提供する保証は、現地の国または州の適用法に基づく消費者
の法的権利に影響を与えません。

この製品は以下の法  律に準拠しています

関連する適合宣言およびその他の規制情報は、次のWebサイトから入手
できます。
www.singularwings.com/ download

免責事項

このマニュアルの情報は参照用です。メーカーが開発計画を提示し続けて
いるため、マニュアルに記載されている製品は予告なく変更されます。 
Singular Wings Medical Co.、Ltd。は、このマニュアルまたはここに記載さ
れている製品について、いかなる表明または保証も提供しません。 
Singular Wings Medical Co.、Ltd。は、この情報または本書に記載されてい
る製品の使用に起因または関連する直接的、間接的または偶発的、結果
的または特別な損害、損失、費用、または費用について責任を負わないも
のとします。

モデル比較表
HR-��� 機能：ECG、呼吸 ‒ ロゴ：BEATINFO
HR-��� 機能：ECG、呼吸、ACC、ジャイロ ‒ ロゴ：BEATINFO
HR-��� 機能：ECG、呼吸、ACC、ジャイロ、マグ ‒ ロゴ：BEATINFO
HR-��� 機能：ECG、呼吸、ACC、ジャイロ、マグ、バロ、温度 ‒ ロゴ：
BEATINFO
EC-��� 機能：ECG‒ ロゴ：CARDINOVA

連絡方法
メーカー
シンギュラーウィングスメディカル株式会社
��F。、No.���、Wenxing Rd。、Zhubei City、Hsinchu County ������、
Taiwan

インポーター

バッテリー保護仕様
充電過電圧保護(OVP): 回路をシャットダウンし、セルの電圧があれば充電
停止 �.���V±�.���/Cell
充電過電流保護(OCP): 充電電流 �.�~�.�A
充電過熱保護(OTP):≧ ��°C ± �°C / ≦ �°C ± �°C
セルの温度制限(°C): ���
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